

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, Western Block, 3rd Floor Bidhannagar, Kolkata 700 091

Memo No.

271 (6) – IB IW/P/IB/CSP-47/2017-18 Dated, 17th August 2017

From: Sri A Ghosh

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

To:

1. Chief Engineer (South)

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

2. Chief Engineer (West)

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

3. Chief Engineer (North)

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

4. Chief Engineer (North East)

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

5. Chief Engineer (Teesta Barrage Project)

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

6. Chief Engineer (Design & Research)

Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Sub: Administrative Approval for 20 (twenty) schemes bearing scheme ID Nos. IW/CSP-254/2017-18 to IW/CSP-273/2017-18 out of Core State Plan Budget Provision of this Department, subordinate to Demand No. 32 during the current financial year of 2017-18.

The undersigned is directed to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for 20 (twenty) schemes, at an aggregate estimated cost of ₹ 2918.47 lakh (Rupees Two nine one eight point four seven lakh) only under Core State Plan Budget of Irrigation & Waterways Department, subordinate to Demand No. 32, as shown in the Annexure to this Order during the current financial year of 2017-18 provided,

- a) That all the Tender formalities as per Provisions of Rule 47 of WBFR as amended vide FD Notification No. 5400-F(Y) dated 25.06.2012 and other related orders in this respect is to be followed for selection of the contractors/suppliers.
- b) That the projects do not overlap with any central sector scheme or state sector scheme undertaken by this/other Department of the State Government.
- c) That the tender issuing authority/tender accepting authority shall ensure the right to take up the work on the land in question like NoC from the respective Local Bodies (Ref. FD Notification No. 10184-F(A-II) dated 13.12.2012).

Target phasing of expenditure contained in Annexure in respect of the said 20 schemes are summarised below:

| Total | *** | ₹ 2918.47 | lakh |
|---------|-------|-----------|------|
| 2018-19 | *** | ₹ 1394.62 | lakh |
| 2017-18 | 7.57. | ₹ 1523.85 | lakh |

Scheme-wise administratively approved costs and target phasing of expenditure are shown at Column 4, 5, 6 & 7 in the <u>Annexure</u> to this Order.

He is requested to direct the concerned Superintending Engineers and Executive Engineers to take up execution of the said 20 schemes in conformity with the approved phasing of expenditure and to come up with the proposals of release of fund in Format–A (Modified), after accrual of financial liabilities against the said schemes in terms of guideline stated therein.

This order issues with the concurrence of the Financial Advisor, Irrigation & Waterways Department vide his **U.O. Nos. 442 to 461 Dated 16.08.2017** as mentioned against each of the said 20 schemes under Column 9 & 10 of the <u>Annexure</u> to this Order.

Concerned Superintending Engineers and Executive Engineers may please be kept appraised from his end.

Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal is being informed.

Sdf A Ghosh
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Encl. Annexure (3 sheets)

Memo No. 271(6)/1(3)-IB

Dated, 17th August 2017

Copy with copy of Annexure forwarded for information to the:

- 1 Principal Accountant General (General & Social Sector Audit), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West) Kolkata 700001
- 2 Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West) Kolkata 700001
- 3 Financial Advisor Irrigation & Waterways Department

₹ d/—
A Ghosh

Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Encl. Annexure (3 sheets)

Memo No. 271(6)/2(1) -IB

Dated, 17th August 2017

Copy with copy of Annexure forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

Sri Sujay Saha
Executive Engineer
Irrigation & Waterways Department

He is requested to upload this G.O along with annexure in the Administrative Approval link of the official website of this Department.

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Encl. Annexure (3 sheets)

Enclosure to I&WD's No. 271(6)-IB Dated 17.08.2017 List of 20 schemes Administratively Approved out of Core State Plan (Voted) Budget Provision of Irrigation & Waterways Department during the current financial year of 2017-18

| SI. | | | | 2 | ω | 4 | O1 | 6 | 7 |
|----------------------------------|----------|----|---|--|---|---|---|--|---|
| _ S | | | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- |
| Scheme ID No. | | 2 | 254 / | 255 / | 256 / | 257 / | 258 / | 259 / | 260 / |
| Ф | | | 254 / 2017-18 Raising Embant pitching from ch G.P Bh Pargana | 255 / 2017-18 | 256 / 2017-18 | 257 / 2017-18 | 258 / 2017-18 | 259 / 2017-18 | 2017-18 |
| Name of the Scheme | | 3 | Raising strengthening and improvement of Sundarban Embankment including armouring with 20 cm thick dry brick pitching on the right bank of river Dansa at Mouza Ichapur from ch. 8.700 km to 8.920 km for a length of 220.00 m at G.P Bhwanipur-II, Block & P.S Hasnabad, District North 24-Parganas. | Raising strengthening and improvement of Sundarban Embankment by 20 cm thick dry brick pitching for a length of 350.00 m at Mouza Monipur on the right bank of river Raimongal in Block Sandeshkhali-II, P.S Sandeshkhali, District North 24-Parganas. | Raising strengthening and improvement of Sundarban embankment by armouring with 20 cm thick dry brick pitching on right bank of river Chotokalagachi at Mouza Dhamakhali from ch 46.800 km to ch 47.00 km for a length of 200 m in Block Sandeshkhali-II, P.S Sandeshkhali, District North 24-Parganas. | Construction of 48 nos spurs by cylindrical sausage over a total length of 700.00 m in between ch. 8.25 km to ch. 8.95 km projecting from the left bank of river Durgaduani at Mouza Dulki in Block & P.S Gosaba, District South 24-Parganas. | Construction of one new 2 vent RCC Box Sluice at Srifaltala facing river Moni (on the right bank) near Raidighi bridge in replacement of an old damaged Hume pipe sluice, and reexcavation of outfall and intake channels in Mouza Raidighi Abad in Block Mathurapur-II, P.S Raidighi in the District of South 24-Parganas. | Construction of 2-vent Sluice Gate at Keoratala, Mouza Basulat, Block & P.S Falta, District South 24-Parganas. | 260 / 2017-18 Protection to severely damaged left bank of river Hooghly at Kangali Ghat by constructing 7 nos. semi-permeable spurs within a length of 120 m and providing M.S sheet pile and dry brick pitching for a length of 60 m under Ward No. 8 of Garulia Municipality, P.S Noapara, District North 24- |
| Amount administratively | approved | 4 | 67.69 | 61,49 | 73.37 | 130.10 | 113.61 | 301.56 | 85.12 |
| Targ | 2017-18 | 5 | 34.00 | 31,00 | 37.00 | 66.00 | 57.00 | 151.00 | 43.00 |
| Target phasing of expenditure | 2018-19 | 6 | 33.69 | 30,49 | 36,37 | 64.10 | 56.61 | 150.56 | 42.12 |
| g of | 2019-20 | 7 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |
| Name of Division office | | | Basirhat Irrigation Division | Basirhat Irrigation Division | Basirhat Irrigation Division | Joynagar Irrigation Division | Joynagar Irrigation Division | Canals Division | Canals Division |
| Financi I&W | U.O No. | 9 | 442 | 443 | 444 | 445 | 446 | 447 | 448 |
| Financial Advisor, I&W Deptt. | Date | 10 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 |

| 16 | on on | 14 | 13 | 12 | = = = | 10 | 9 | 00 | _ | | No. | 3] |
|--|---|--|---|--|--|---|---|--|----|--------------------|-------------------------------|-------------|
| IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | | | _ v. | |
| 269 / | 268 / | 267 / | 266 | 265 | 264 | 263 | 262 | 261 | 2 | | Scheme ID No. | |
| 269 / 2017-18 | | 267 / 2017-18 | 266 / 2017-18 | 265 / 2017-18 | 264 / 2017-18 | 263 / 2017-18 | 262 / 2017-18 | 261 / 2017-18 | | | 1e | |
| Illumination and other electrical works at different locations under Kangsabati Canal Division No. I, Amlagora, Kangsabati Canal Division No. IV, Midnapore and office of the Chief Engineer (South West) at Khasjangle Abash, Paschim Medinipur inclusive of campus and field hostel. | Construction of VIP stair case (from Ground Floor to 1st Floor), three nos car parking spaces and Server Room at Ground Floor of Jalasampad Bhavan, Salt Lake | Construction of RCC bridge over Upper Bagjola Khal at Madhugarh under South Dum Dum Municipality, P.S Dum Dum, District North 24-Parganas. | Construction of guard wall along the left bank of Upper Bagjola Khal from 7475 m to 7635 m (160m), Railings from 8620 m to 8880m (260m) at Dum Dum Park and Harichand Pally including improvement of old damaged boundary wall of Kestopur Section Office Campus (485 m) in P.S Dum Dum and Baguiati, District North 24-Parganas. | Construction of a RCC bridge in replacement of damaged RCC bridge over Kanta Khali Main Khal at Kalagachia at ch. 592.00 in Block & P.S Falta, District South 24-Parganas. | Construction of sump at Shologhar Bidyasagar Pally of Ward No. 1 under Naihati Municipality along with desiltation work of connected pond of Haran Majumder Khal No. I, P.S Naihati, District North 24-Parganas. | Construction of Sub-Station and other ancillary works for the 2nd Additional Uttarbhag Pumping Station, including excavation of intake and outflow channels on SAMD Part-I channel at Uttarbhag in P.S Baruipur, District South 24-Parganas (Phase-I: comprising Civil work). | Construction of new embankment on the left bank of Hooghly River near Fakirchand College for a length of 300.00 m in Block & P.S Diamond Harbour, District South 24-Parganas. | Construction of underground reservoir and pump room including garden benches between ch. 0.00 to 2.00 km of Kestopur Canal in P.S Lake Town, District North 24-Parganas. | 3 | Name of the Scheme | | |
| 115.12 | 43.96 | 233.07 | 50.37 | 244.37 | 36.22 | 161.39 | 223.66 | 36.67 | 4 | approved | Amount administratively | |
| 58.00 | 43.96 | 117.00 | 26.00 | 123.00 | 36,22 | 81.00 | 112.00 | 36.67 | 5 | 2017-18 | Targ e) | |
| 57.12 | 0.00 | 116.07 | 24.37 | 121.37 | 0.00 | 80.39 | 111.66 | 0.00 | 6 | 2018-19 | Target phasing of expenditure | |
| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 7 | 2019-20 | g of | , |
| Kangsabati Mechanical Division | Metropolitan Drainage Division No. I | Metropolitan Drainage Division No. II | Metropolitan Drainage Division No. II | Suburban Drainage Division | Suburban Drainage Division | Calcutta Drainage Outfall Division | Canals Division | Canals Division | 8 | | Name of Division office | |
| 457 | 456 | 455 | 454 | 453 | 452 | 451 | 450 | 449 | 9 | U.O No. | Financi I&W | ! |
| 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 10 | Date | Financial Advisor, I&W Deptt. | (₹ in lakh) |

(₹ in lakh)

| 20 | 19 | 18 | 17 | _ | | No. | 2 |
|---|---|--|---|----------|-------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|
| 20 IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | IW/CSP- | | | _ (| S |
| 273 | 272 | 271 | 270 | 2 | | ID No. | Scheme |
| / 2017-18 | / 2017-18 | / 2017-18 | / 2017-18 | | | . ? | ٥١ |
| 273 / 2017-18 Procurement of quality control equipments for laboratory and field tests (Soil & Concrete Testing Apparatus with two years on site extended warranty) for the under mentioned four quality control units of Irrigation & Waterways Department and imparting training to the departmental staff at i) Haringhata Central Laboratory, River Research Institute, Mohanpur, Nadia ii) Ramnagar Irrigation Sub-Division Office, Ramnagar, Purba Medinipur under Contai Irrigation Division iii) Bankura Irrigation Division, Kenduadihi, Bankura iv) Berhampore Irrigation Division, Berhampore, Murshidabad. | 272 / 2017-18 Construction of Chief Engineers' Quarter under Teesta Barrage Project at Teesta Pally, Siliguri, District Darjeeling. | 271 / 2017-18 Installation of Metal Beam Crash Barrier, Traffic Signs and other anicillary items on newly constructed bituminous road over Coochbehar Town Protective Embankment from Harin Chowrah to Khagrabari in P.S Kotwali, District Coochbehar. | 270 / 2017-18 Protection to the right bank of of river Ganga-Padma at Bamnabad (in between house of Nabakumar Mondal and House of Haider Sk in the upstream and downstream respectively) at Mouza Shibnagar for a length of 150.00 m within G.P Rajapur, Block Raninagar-II, P.S Raninagar, District Murshidabad. | ن | | | Name of the Scheme |
| 183.79 | 127,21 | 279.85 | 349,80 | 4 | approved | administratively | Amount |
| 92.00 | 64.00 | 140,00 | - 9.00 | 5 | 2017-18 | (e) | Tarq |
| 91.79 | 63.21 | 139.85 | 1/4,00 | 6 | 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 | expenditure | arget phasing of |
| 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | C. C. | 7 | 2019-20 | | of |
| Sundarban Delta Project,RRI | Mahananda Barrage Division | Coochbehar Irrigation Division | Division No.II | & & | | Division office | Name of |
| 461 | 460 | 459 | 430 | 9 | U.O No. | I&W | Financia |
| 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 16.08.2017 | 10.00.2017 | 10 | Date | l&W Deptt. | (₹ In lakn) Financial Advisor, |

2918.47 1523.85 1394.62 0.00

Grand Total

Government of West Bengal Deputy Secretary to the A. Ghosh 12.8.18